

14-42

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 14-42



AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; NEW YORK
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION; and NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**COMBINED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3180

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York*
DAVID S. JONES
JOHN D. CLOPPER
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
*Assistant United States
Attorneys*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2739

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

—v.—

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; MICHAEL S. ROGERS, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; LORETTA E. LYNCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; ASHTON B. CARTER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction	1
ARGUMENT.	3
POINT I— Congress Permitted the Section 215 Bulk Telephony-Metadata Program to Continue During a Six-Month Transition Period	3
POINT II— Although Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Currently Moot, the Court Should Respect Congress’s Decision in the USA FREEDOM Act to Permit the Section 215 Program to Continue During the Transition Period	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	14
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	13
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699(D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	10
<i>Fendler v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 774 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Grimes v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 82 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	16
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order
Requiring the Production of Tangible Things,
Dkt. Nos. BR 15-77, 15-78
(F.I.S.C. June 17, 2015)* 4

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order
Requiring the Production of Tangible Things,
Dkt. Nos. BR 15-75, Misc. 15-01
(F.I.S.C. June 29, 2015)* 5

*INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).* 16

*Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162(9th Cir. 2011)* 13

*Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000).* 14

*Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon
Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).* 14

*Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott,
524 U.S. 357 (1998).* 16

*Ramsden v. United States,
2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993)* 17

*Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010).* 14

*U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury v. Galioto,
477 U.S. 556 (1986).* 13

*United States v. Crowell,
374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)* 15

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Schnitzer</i> , 567 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).	16
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2712	16
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).	18
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e).	16
50 U.S.C. § 1810	16
50 U.S.C. § 1825(f)	16
50 U.S.C. § 1828	16
50 U.S.C. § 1845(e).	16
50 U.S.C. § 1861	3
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. No. 114-32, 129 Stat. 268	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Legislative History:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-109 (2015)	11
161 Cong. Rec. S3275 (daily ed. May 22, 2015)	7, 8, 9

	PAGE
161 Cong. Rec. S3389 (daily ed. June 1, 2015)	8, 9
161 Cong. Rec. S3390 (daily ed. June 1, 2015)	8
161 Cong. Rec. S3429 (daily ed. June 2, 2015)	9
161 Cong. Rec. S3439 (daily ed. June 2, 2015)	4, 8
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C)	19
